
Issued on Monday 25 March 2019                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Date: Tuesday 2 April 2019
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Cuming, Fermor, Fort, Harper (Chairman), Hastie, Hinder, 
Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Mrs Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 1 - 4

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 5

12. Museum Governance Review Annual Update 6 - 12

13. Key Performance Indicators 2019-20 13 - 27

14. To consider the results of HCL Workshop - 17th January 2019 28 - 42

15. Tourism Destination Management Plan - One Year Action Plan 43 - 57

16. Cemetery Improvements Update 58 - 67



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting, i.e. 5 p.m. on Friday, 
29th March 2019. If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If 
making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. 
Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors Cuming, Fermor, Harper (Chairman), 
Hastie, Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Mrs Wilson

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received by Councillor B Hinder.

136. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

137. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

138. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

139. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

140. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

141. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

142. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

143. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

144. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 19 March 2019

1

Agenda Item 8



2

145. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee discussed the items on the Work Programme and made 
the following changes:-

 The Museum’s Trust Status Update, Update on HCL Workshop, 
Governance/Fundraising for Museum, Strategic Plan – New KPIs, 
Cemetery Update and Destination Management Plan – 1 year Action 
Plan would be scheduled for the April meeting.

 The Market Review, scheduled for the June Committee meeting, 
would be retitled ‘Lockmeadow Review’ to incorporate a fuller 
review of the Lockmeadow complex.

 Museums – Agreeing the ‘Story of Maidstone’ – this item was 
moved to July.

 Long Term Maintenance of Assets – the Committee requested that 
the Property Services Manager provide a Briefing Note to the 
Committee to confirm if they had a schedule for planned 
maintenance for Council owned buildings and if not, what 
procedures were in place.

The Committee agreed that the Chairman would produce a short report on 
the work that had accomplished by the Committee during this municipal 
year.

RESOLVED: That 

1. The Committee Work Programme, as amended, be agreed.

2. The Chairman would produce a short report on the work that had 
          been accomplished by the Committee during this municipal year.

Voting:   Unanimous

146. FUTURE OF SPORT AND LEISURE PROVISION 

Mr Mike Evans, the Leisure Manager, presented a report on the Future of 
Sport and Leisure Provision which set out proposals to conduct 
stakeholder engagement that would jointly address options for future 
leisure provision and the Maidstone Leisure Centre.

Mr Evans highlighted that:-

 The Borough had a growing and ageing population which was why  
future leisure provision should be tailored to the needs of all the 
population.  

2



3

 Although there was a strong indication in the borough that 
residents were fairly active or active (77.2%), there was an 
element of the population that are not physically active (22.8%).

 The Leisure Centre was the borough’s flagship sports centre and 
had five years left to run on its current 15 year management 
contract.  The condition of the leisure centre building was unknown 
and there was uncertainty as to whether a similar 15 year contract 
would be possible.

 An engagement process would be undertaken to consult with key 
stakeholders.  A project officer would be recruited to support the 
entire consultation period.  

The Chairman emphasised that there was no intention of the Council to 
dispose of the Leisure Centre but it recognised that it required a lot of 
refurbishment and building works to be carried out to sustain its future 
provision.

The Committee made the following comments:-

 The Committee should be fully involved in the stakeholder 
engagement at all stages.

 Sport England should be invited at the outset of the engagement 
process and also Birmingham City Council who had undertaken an 
Active Wellbeing programme aimed at those residents who were 
inactive so would be able to provide knowledge and experience.

 That schools should be surveyed to identify what facilities they had 
for sport activities and whether they made provision for others to 
use the facilities.

RESOLVED:  That

1. That a stakeholder engagement exercise be run to understand the 
feasibility of recommendations in the Sports Facilities Strategy and 
Playing Pitch Strategy and to shape the future of sport and leisure 
provision in the borough.

2. That all Members of the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 
be invited to participate in all stages of the consultation.

3. That the stakeholder engagement frames future leisure plans for 
the borough alongside its existing commitments, including the 
future of Maidstone Leisure Centre.

4. That Sports England be invited at the outset of the stakeholder 
engagement exercise.

5. That the leisure centre surplus share be used to fund a fixed term 
project officer post at a cost of £18,865 per annum to support the 

3



4

stakeholder engagement exercise.

Voting:  Unanimous

147. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.00 p.m.

4



 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Lead Report Author

To consider the results of the HCL Workshop - 17/1/19 HCL 02/04/2019 John Foster John Foster

Strategic Plan - New KPIs (Key Performance Indicators 2019-20 ) HCL 02/04/2019 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier

Museum Governance Review Annual Update HCL 02/04/2019 John Foster Victoria Barlow

Cemetery Update HCL 02/04/2019 Jennifer Shepherd Sharon Smith

Destination Management Plan -1 year Action Plan HC
[...]
rs should note that there is still some level of risk in this 
process. It is possible to spend significant time and money in the 
preparation of a bid and the museum would need to raise 10% of any 

7



project cost. The museum has a capital budget of £389,000 currently 
profiled over 3 years. After fees for the Employers Agent and for Exhibition 
Design Studio a sum of £300,000 might be available to match fund a bid 
to the Heritage Fund.  This would mean the Museum could bid for a 
maximum of £3m.  Should a more ambitious bid be considered the 
Maidstone Museums Foundation (MMF) could be asked to raise say 
£200,000 so that a bid of £5m could be submitted. However the actual 
costs of the works will be informed by the EA.

1.6 There is a significant risk that a bid to the Heritage Fund would not be 
successful and that MMF are unable to raise the additional match funding. 
This risk could be avoided by not seeking match funding and committing to 
a programme of improvements which could be carried out within the 
current capital allowance. The benefit of this is that members would have 
certainty around the final scope, timescale and cost of the project.

 

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 The ‘do nothing’ option in this instance would be to continue with officers’ 
current plans; the development of the design masterplan, recruitment of 
community partners and the preparation of a large scale bid to the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund. The benefit of this route is that it would result in a 
truly transformational project to create a museum service meeting the 
vision laid out in the 20 Year Plan as previously adopted by members. 

2.2 The major drawback to this scheme is the risk of a bid to the Heritage Fund 
failing which would still leave the museum in a state that was not trust-
ready. Even should the bids succeed, this is not a ‘quick win’ answer and 
work will take a significant time to complete. This brings the additional risk 
that the £389,000 capital budget i
[...]
s of
detritus

4-monthly Aim to Maximise 94% 94.5

NEW The average weight of fly tipped material collected Quarterly Aim to Minimise N/A TBC
Existing Percentage of fly tips assessed within 2 working days Quarterly Aim to Maximise 88% 89%
Existing Percentage of fly tips with evidential value which result in enforcement action Quarterly Aim to Maximise 50% TBC
Existing Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling , composting Quarterly Aim to Maximise 52.5% 52.5%

NEW Percentage of unauthorised encampments removed within 5 working days Quarterly Aim to Maximise N/A 90.0%
NEW Number of people using parks and open spaces Annual Aim to Maximise N/A TBC
NEW Number of green flag parks Annual Aim to Maximise N/A 5

Homes and Communities
Status Performance Measures Description Frequency Good Performance 2018/19 Target 2019/20 Target 

NEW Number of houses of multiple occupation brought to compliance by private rented sector
licensing

Bi Annual Aim to Maximise N/A TBC

Existing Number of completed housing assistances Quarterly Aim to Maximise Information Only Information Only
Existing Percentage of approved spend for disabled facilities grant Quarterly Aim to Maximise 100% 100%

NEW Number of households prevented or relieved from becoming homeless

This is where we were able to
secure a further 6 months of

continuing or alternative
accommodation 

Quarterly Aim to Maximise N/A 300

NEW Percentage of successful housing prevention and relief cases
The figure we expect the

government will measure our
achievement against

Quarterly Aim to Maximise N/A 30.0%

Existing Number of households housed through the housing register Quarterly Aim to Maximise 600 600
Existing Number of households in temporary accommodation Quarterly Aim to Minimise Information Only Information Only

NEW Number of households living in nightly paid temporary accommodation last night of the month Quarterly Aim to Minimise Information Only Information Only

Embracing Growth and Enabling Infrastruc
[...]
ed is met including affordable housing
The number of 
new homes 
completed 
against target

Quarterly reporting
5

Affordable homes 
as a percentage 
of all new 
homes.

Quarterly reporting 

7

Sufficient infrastructure is planned to meet the demands of growth:
Narrative of progress 
against the 
infrastructure 
delivery plan

Quarterly reporting 
(TBC) (narrative in 
text) 3

Safe clean and green– Possible Performance Indicators

Performance 
Measure

Reporting 
Approach 

Comments/votes 

People feel safe and are safe
Percentage of 
unauthorised 
encampments 
removed within 5 
working days

Reported quarterly 

5

Perceived safety 
measured
by Residents Survey.

Annual survey
2

Repeat incidences of 
domestic violence 

Reported bi 
annually 

2

A Borough that is recognised as clean and well cared for by everyone
Perception of "Litter 
as measured in
Residents Survey.

Annual survey
2

22



The average weight of 
fly tipped material 
collected

Quarterly reported 
5

The percentage of 
relevant land and 
highways that is 
assessed as having 
acceptable levels of 
detritus

three times per 
year 1

The percentage of 
relevant land and 
highways that is 
assessed as having 
acceptable levels of 
litter

three times per 
year 2

Percentage of fly tips 
assessed within 2 
working days

Reported quarterly
5

Percentage of fly tips 
with evidential value 
which result in 
enforcement action

Reported quarterly
6

Number of volunteer 
litter picks supported Reporting cycle to 

be confirmed 2

An environmentally attractive and sustainable Borough
Waste Production per
household .

Reported quarterly

5

Recycling rates overall Reported quarterly
4

Everyone has access to high quality parks and green spaces
Number of people 
using parks and open 
spaces 

Annual survey 

5

Number of parks with 
green flags 

Fine

23



2

S106 spend in parks 
and open spaces 

Reporting cycle to 
be confirmed

1

Home and Communities – Possible Performance Indicators

Performance Meas
[...]
lative 
targets

3

Tickets sold Hazlitt Quarterly 
reporting 3

Users at the leisure 
centre

Quarterly 
reporting 2

Contacts to the Visitor 
Information centre 
(visits, calls, and 
emails)

Quarterly 
reporting 2

Our town and village centres are fit for the future
Footfall in the high 
street 

Quarterly 
reporting 4

Number of vacant 
retail units

Annual 
reporting 5

Skills levels and earning potential of our residents are raised
Gross median annual 
earnings.

Annual 
reporting 2

Employment rate. Annual 
reporting 3

JSA claimants Annual 
reporting 1

NVQ attainment levels Annual 
reporting 1

The percentage of 16 
to 18 year olds who 
are not in education, 
employment or 
training (NEET) or 
who have unknown 
destinations

At this stage 
unsure whether 
this data is 
available or not 

2

26



Out of work benefits Annual 
reporting 1

Local commercial and inward investment is increased
Jobs density. Annual 

reporting nil

Total jobs growth Annual 
reporting 5

Total businesses Annual 
reporting 

5

Business rate income Annual 
reporting 3

GVA per capita Annual 
reporting

nil

27



Heritage Culture and Leisure 
Committee

2 April 2019

To Consider the results of the HCL Workshop 17th January 
2019

Final Decision-Maker Heritage Culture and Leisure

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

William Cornall

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

John Foster

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

The report summarises Member input into the HCL workshop held in January which 
considered HCL work priorities following the adoption of the Council’s new Strategic 
Plan.

This report makes the following recommendations to Heritage Culture and 
Leisure Committee

1. To note the results of the workshop set out in Appendix 1
2. To agree to meet in a workshop(s) format within the next month to refine down 

the priorities to 5-10 areas of work which will become the workplan for the 19/20 
municipal year. 

3. To agree to share these preliminary find
[...]
 just the town of Maidstone (Pride) S ALL MBC None No N/A
People should feel safe (Pride) S CHE Current 

Service
No Yes Police, One 

Maidstone
We have to have the pride first – it starts with us (Pride) S ALL MBC Align 

Financial 
No N/A

41



Appendix 1
and 
Staffing 
Resources 
to the new 
Strategic 
Plan

Look nice–we need to get our bits right and then engage with 
other land owners

(Pride) M/L ALL MBC Use of 
property 
and Mtce 
Budgets

No N/A

Street furniture – railings, lamp posts, signs (Pride) L SPST Needs 
policy 
enforceme
nt

No N/A

Tougher against anti-social behaviour (Pride) M/L CHE ? No Yes with police 
and other 
agencies

Bio-fuel/electric – encourage own/contractors fleet (4) M/L PRC Capital Yes No
Keeping the Borough clean and tidy – well maintained (4) S CHE In Budget No No

Parishes
TOPIC Strategic 

Plan Ref.
Timescale Cttee. Resources Is it new Partnership

Encourage parishes to use their and MBC open spaces (2) S HCL No No Yes/ Parishes
Tap into parishes more (2) S ALL MBC No No Yes/ Parishes
Work with Parishes (1) S HCL/PRC No No Yes/ Parishes

42



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

2 April 2019

Tourism Destination Management Plan – One Year Action 
Plan

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

John Foster - Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Laura Dickson - Visitor Economy & Events 
Development Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
The Tourism Destination Management Plan 2015-2018 has been reviewed and a new 
one year rolling action plan developed.

This report makes the following recommendations to the Heritage, Culture 
and Leisure Committee

1. That the new one year rolling action plan for the Tourism Destination 
Management Plan is adopted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 2 April 2019

43

Agenda Item 15



 Tourism Destination Management Plan – One Year Action 
Plan

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Tourism Destination Management Plan (DMP) was adopted by Heritage, 
Culture and Leisure Committee in July 2015 and an accompanying three 
year Action Plan was endorsed by the Committee.

1.2 In November 2018 Committee agreed that the DMP should be reviewed and 
a new one year rolling action plan developed. 

Review

1.3 Destination Management Consultancy Blue Sail, who produced the original 
Destination Management Plan in 2015, were appointed to undertake the 
review and action plan update.  

1.4 The original plan was analysed through a series of industry consultations, 
surveys and workshops looking at developments and changes since 2015, 
including the recent Economic Impact of Tourism in Maidstone report. 

1.5 Key businesses from all parts of the tourism sector were invited to attend a 
workshop facilitated by Blue Sail on the 6th February 2019.  Over 50 key 
tourism sector businesses and organisations took part in a series of 
exercises that took a fresh look at the DMP, and identified actions that could 
contribute to shaping the plan.

1.6 Members were invited to a consultation workshop that same day. The 
workshop started with feedback from the morning session followed by 
member’s input into determining the actions that aligned with the council’s 
priorities.  

1.7 The final report and action plan can be found in Appendix 1. 

1.8 There is no dedicated DMP budget. Projects are funded through a 
combination of existing related budgets, funding from the Kent Business 
Rates pool, collaboration with the sector and bids for funding to appropriate 
sources. The action plan identifies the key partners required to deliver 
actions.

1.9 The annual tourism service budget is also used to support the DMP work. 
The marketing budget is £31,000 and is dependent on £15,000 income 
target for advertising revenue on the website and publications.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 That the one year action plan is adopted
[...]
ll, but specifically Shepway North

Executive Summary

Following approval from Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee in September 
2018, this report outlines the progress made so far to improvements at Maidstone 
Cemetery.  The report also proposes a revised budget considering the reduced 
capital funding now available for the project.

This report makes the following recommendations to Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee

1. That continuing to deliver the Cemetery improvements through a two phased 
approach is agreed

2. That the car park expansion is delayed until Phase 2 of the improvements
3. That £70,000 surplus income generated by Bereavement Services and Grounds 

Maintenance in 2018/19 is used to support the remaining capital budget for the 
project

Timetable

Meeting Date

Corporate Leadership Team Tuesday 5 March 2019

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee Tuesday 2 April 2019

58

Agenda Item 16



Cemetery Improvements Update

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 In September 2018, the Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee approved 
the investment of capital funding originally set aside for the delivery of a Pet 
Crematorium towards improvements at Maidstone Cemetery.  A map of the 
Cemetery is provided in Appendix 1.

1.2 The Committee agreed that a two-stage development should be carried out 
to improve the welfare facilities, parking, cremated remains section and 
reopen the Chapel.

1.3 The report set out that the projected cost for Phase 1 of the improvements 
would be £205,500 including demolishing the gate keepers house, creating 
a new staff welfare facility, extending the cremated remains section, 
increasing security of the site and extending the existing car park.  At the 
time of the report, there was £213,000 remaining in the Capital Fund for 
Bereavement Services.  The Committee agreed that this funding should be 
used for Phase 1 of the improvements.

1.4 Phase 2 of the work would be the repair to the Chapel, which has been 
close
[...]
acilities would 
be most suitable for the future.  The demolition of the house is due to be 
completed by the end of March 2018.

1.10 As the staff welfare facilities are unlikely to be in place until Autumn 2019, 
work has been undertaken to improve the existing facilities including a deep 
clean and new furniture.  Staff will be consulted on the proposed welfare 
facilities to enable them to contribute ideas and suggestions for the new 
building.

Financial Update

1.11 The original estimate for Phase 1 of the improvements is set out below:

Phase 1 £
Demolishing Gate Keepers House 15,500
New staff welfare facilities 125,000
Extension of Cremated Remains Section 15,000
CCTV / Security 10,000
Car Park expansion 40,000
TOTAL 205,500

1.12 However, the demolition of the Gate Keepers House and temporary access 
changes have increased this cost by almost £19,500.  

1.13 At the time of the last report to the Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee 
the intention was to fund Phase 1 from the remaining Capital Fund for 
Bereavement Services.  This was identified as £213,000, as funding had 
already been used to carry out significant expansion of the Crematorium car 
park as well as funding a replacement cremulator, Cremator relining and 
provision of fireproof cabinets.  

1.14 Regrettably the full cost of the Crematorium car park work was not 
accounted for at that time as additional work was required than originally 
priced including the provision of a retaining wall, additional drainage and 
the inclusion of a horse-box area.  This has resulted in the actual remaining 
budget being only £116,700, which is insufficient to cover the full cost of 
Phase 1.

1.15 However, the following revised budget is proposed:

Revised Budget £
Remaining budget 116,700
Additional income from Crematorium 50,000
Virement from Grounds Maintenance 
Income

20,000

TOTAL Budget 186,700

61



Revised Cost of Phase 1 (exc. car park 
expansion)

185,000

1.16 It is proposed that £50,000 from t
[...]
r have a 

secure compound for equipment.  The car 
park bereaved visitors use will still be total 

inadequate

Head of Environment 
of Public Realm

Working with internal and external 
providers to gain full information on how to 
implement these changes using best value 

4 3 12
Regular meetings to chart progress and 

deal with issues as they arise
2 2 4

Bereavement 
Services

Planning and 
Conservation agreements

As the Chapel and the Municipal Gate Lodge 
are Grade II listed buildings, we will need to 

ensurre that the Conservation Officer is 
involved - engagement and site visits have 
already occurred.  Planning will need to be 
sought for the removal of the gate keepers 

house and the building of a single or double 
storey building

Head of Environment 
of Public Realm

Working with internal and external 
providers to gain full information on how to 
implement these changes using best value 

3 3 9
Regular meetings to chart progress and 

deal with issues as they arise
2 2 4

Bereavement Services Future Development Plan Risk Register
Ref

Inherent rating Residual ratingEffective 
Date

Controls plannedTreat? Further ActionKey Existing ControlsRisk OwnerRisk (full description)Risk (short title)Service Date Last Reviewed

67


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Museum Governance Review Annual Update
	13 Key Performance Indicators 2019-20
	Enc. 1 for Key Performance Indicators 2019-20
	Enc. 2 for Key Performance Indicators 2019-20

	14 To consider the results of HCL Workshop - 17th January 2019
	Enc 1 for To consider the results of HCL Workshop 17th January 2019

	15 Tourism Destination Management Plan - One Year Action Plan
	Appendix 1: Tourism Destination Management Plan - One Year Action Plan

	16 Cemetery Improvements Update
	Appendix 1 - Map of Maidstone Cemetery
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 2 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Cuming, Fermor, Fort, Harper (Chairman), 
Hastie, Hinder, Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Mrs Wilson

148. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

149. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

150. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

151. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

152. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

153. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

154. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That all items be taken in public as proposed.

155. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

156. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

157. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 16 April 2019



2

158. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee discussed the items on the Work Programme and made 
the following change:-

 Museums – Agreeing the ‘Story of Maidstone’ was moved to July.

The Chairman confirmed that he had started to produce a short report on 
the work that had been accomplished by the Committee and would 
circulate a draft by email as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme, as amended, be 
agreed.

159. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman indicated that he intended to take Agenda Item 16 - the 
Cemetery Improvements Update before Agenda Item 12 – Museum 
Governance Review Annual Update.

160. CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE 

Mr William Cornall, the Director of Regeneration and Place, presented the 
Cemetery Improvements Update to the Committee.

Mr Cornall highlighted to the Committee that:

 Due to the overspend on the capital fund for the car parking works, 
the project would need to be re-profiled.

 The car park expansion would be delayed to Phase 2.

 As the staff welfare facilities were unlikely to be in place until 
Autumn 2019, work had been undertaken to improve the existing 
facilities, which included a deep clean and new furniture.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Cornall responded that 
the Cemetery Lodge would be subject to an enforcement issue for non-
upkeep.

The Committee thanked Officers for all their hard work on this project and 
looked forward to the Chapel being renovated.

RESOLVED:  That

1. That the continued delivery of the Cemetery improvements through a 
two phased approach be agreed.

2. That the car park expansion be delayed until Phase 2 of the 
improvements.



3

3. That £70,000 surplus income generated by Bereavement Services and 
Grounds Maintenance in 2018/19 be used to support the remaining 
capital budget for the project.

Voting:  Unanimous 

161. MUSEUM GOVERNANCE REVIEW ANNUAL UPDATE 

Mr John Foster, the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development, 
presented the Museum Governance Review Annual Update to the 
Committee.

Mr Foster highlighted to the Committee that:-

1. The report looked at options to take the project forward which 
would include preparing a large scale bid to the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund.

If the bid was successful this would enable the vision as laid out in 
the 20 Year Plan to be realised. However, there was a two stage 
process to the bid for funding, stage 1 could take two years and 
even if the bid progressed through stage 1, there was no guarantee 
that stage 2 would also be successful and the whole process, 
including completion of all the works, could take approximately 5 
years.

2. The Museum’s Director and the Employer Agent would work 
together to explore costs to create the spaces to tell the story of 
Maidstone at the Museum.

During the ensuing discussion, Committee Members made the following 
comments:-

 That it would be too early to make a decision on whether to go for 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund bid, the Committee should wait 
until the costings have been drawn up.

 That it was important that assurances were given by officers to the 
timescales involved and that a report would come back in 
September to the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That

1. The findings of the Employers Agent be reported to this Committee 
in July setting out the proposed new internal gallery spaces, 
improvements to accessibility and costs.

2. A report on the proposed galleries content, designs and costs be 
presented to Committee in September.

Voting:   Unanimous



4

162. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2019-20 

The Committee considered the report of Ms Anna Collier, the Policy and 
Information Manager, which set out a draft set of performance indicators 
for the consideration of the Committee.

The Committee made the following recommendations to Policy and 
Resources Committee:-

 That the footfall at the Museum indicator be targeted to reflect 
seasonality.

 The indicator relating to ‘Number of green flag parks’ should reflect  
that the Council wanted to retain the 5 green flags it held, not 
increase them.

 The indicator ‘Number of people using parks and open spaces’ 
should be deleted 

 An additional indicator be included  ‘Actual Spend of Section 106 
money’

 An additional indicator should be included ‘Maintenance per Acre or 
Hectare Spent on Parks and Open Spaces’.

 An additional indicator should be included ‘Attendance at Events in 
the Museum’ to showcase the diversity of the events at the 
Museum.

 An additional indicator should be included on the use of the Visit 
Maidstone site 

In response to questions from Members, Officers replied that:-

 Officers were still discussing an appropriate target for  ‘Percentage 
of fly tips with evidential value which result in enforcement action’ 
based on what was achieved last year 

 Hits on the Visit Maidstone site was not the best method for 
measuring use of the site but officers would review options and 
select the best method to reflect useage. 

RESOLVED:  That the following additions/amendments be recommended 
to Policy and Resources Committee:-

1. That the footfall at the Museum indicator be targeted to reflect 
seasonality.

2. The indicator relating to ‘Number of green flag parks’ should reflect  
that the Council wanted to retain the 5 green flags it held, not 
increase them.



5

3. The indicator ‘Number of people using parks and open spaces’ 
should be deleted 

4. An additional indicator be included  ‘Actual Spend of Section 106 
money’

5. An additional indicator should be included ‘Maintenance per Acre or 
Hectare Spent on Parks and Open Spaces’.

6. An additional indicator should be included ‘Attendance at Events in 
the Museum’ to showcase the diversity of the events at the 
Museum.

7. An additional indicator should be included on the use of the Visit 
Maidstone site 

Voting:  Unanimous

163. TO CONSIDER THE RESULTS OF HCL WORKSHOP - 17TH JANUARY 2019 

The Chairman introduced the report on the findings of the workshop held 
on 17th January 2019.

In order to define the priorities for the next municipal year the Committee 
felt that it would be opportune to hold another workshop during the last 
two weeks of May.  

RESOLVED:  That

1. The results of the workshop set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted.

2. A workshop be held during the last two weeks of May to refine the 
priorities to 5-10 areas which would become the workplan for the 
19/20 municipal year.

3. That the preliminary findings set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
shared with other Committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen.

164. TOURISM DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN - ONE YEAR ACTION PLAN 

Mrs Laura Dickson, the Visitor Economy and Events Development 
Manager, presented a report on the Tourism Destination Management Plan 
2015-2018.

Mrs Dickson highlighted that:-

 The Committee agreed in November 2018 that the Destination 
Management Plan should be reviewed and a new one year rolling 
action plan developed which was attached as Appendix A to the 
report.



6

 The original plan was analysed through a series of industry 
consultations, surveys and workshops looking at developments and 
changes since 2015, including the recent Economic Impact of 
Tourism in Maidstone report.

 Workshops were held by Blue Sail, the Destination Management 
Consultants, on 6th February 2019 which was attended by key 
businesses from all parts of the tourism sector.  Members also 
attended a consultation workshop on the same day.

The Committee made the following comments:-

 That the type of events held at the Amphitheatre should be in 
consideration of the residents of the alms houses that are behind 
the facility.

 That the town should focus on being walker and cyclist friendly and 
provide the necessary facilities.

RESOLVED:  That the new one year rolling action plan for the Tourism 
Destination Management Plan be adopted.

Voting:  Unanimous

165. VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Mrs Wilson for her valued contribution to 
the work of this Committee over the years and said that her commitment 
and involvement would be greatly missed.

166. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.25 p.m.


